

No. 21-1731

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Stuart Williams; Ronda Chakolis; Ben Maisenbach; James Bialke; Amy Paradis;
Rabih Nahas; Samantha Schirmer; Kendra Metz, all in their official capacities as
members of the Minnesota Board of Pharmacy,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA, No. 0:20-CV-01497 (DSD/DTS)

PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

SARAH L. KRANS #0338989
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1273

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees

STATEMENT SUPPORTING REHEARING

The Minnesota Board of Pharmacy members¹ respectfully petition this Court, under Rules 35 and 40 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure, for rehearing or rehearing en banc of the panel’s opinion filed April 3, 2023.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT SUPPORTING REHEARING.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S HOLDING THAT EQUITABLE RELIEF IS AVAILABLE FOR TAKINGS CLAUSE VIOLATIONS WHEN JUST COMPENSATION PROCEDURES EXIST CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT AND RAISES ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	3
A. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Equitable Relief for Compensable Takings.....	3
B. The Panel’s Holding That Minnesota’s Just- Compensation Procedures are Inadequate Conflicts With This Court’s Prior Decisions and Expands When Just- Compensation Procedures May be Deemed Inadequate.	5
C. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with Another Circuit.	11
II. WHETHER STATE OFFICIALS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUITS SEEKING TO ENJOIN LAWFUL TAKINGS IS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT THE PANEL FAILED TO FULLY ADDRESS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. ex rel. Manager</i> , 195 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1999).....	ii, 6
<i>Am. Family Ins. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 836 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2016).....	ii, 5, 6, 7
<i>Armour & Co. v. Haugen</i> , 95 F.2d 196 (8th Cir. 1938).....	9
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	ii, 4, 11
<i>Collier v. City of Springdale</i> , 733 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Cormack v. Settle-Beshears</i> , 474 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007).....	ii, 5, 6
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S. v. Wert</i> , 102 F.2d 10 (8 th Cir. 1939).....	9
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	3, 10
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003).....	ii, iii, 11, 12
<i>Hale v. Allison</i> , 188 U.S. 56 (1903).....	9

<i>Harris v. Missouri Conservation Comm’n</i> , 790 F.2d 678 (8th Cir. 1986).....	5, 6
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932).....	ii, 4
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	iii, 12
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	i, ii, 4
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006).....	ii, 5, 6
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Nat’l Priv. Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Com’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	12
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 956 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	ii, 4
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009).....	ii, 5, 6
<i>Sorrentino v. Godinez</i> , 777 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2015).....	ii, 6
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	4

<i>Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Conservation</i> , 366 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States. v. 101.88 Acres of Land</i> , 616 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1980).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. 45.50 Acres of Land</i> , 634 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1980).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 109 U.S. 513 (1883).....	3, 13
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	4
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3
STATE STATUTES	
Minn. Stat. § 117.031.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 117.045.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 117.195.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 151.74.....	1, 2
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 John Norton Pomeroy, *Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence* (3d ed. 1905)..... 9
